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Extractive Activities 
 
 
Question 1 
In Chapter 1 the project team proposes that the scope of an extractive activities 
IFRS should include only upstream activities for minerals, oil and natural gas. 
Do you agree? Are there other similar activities that should also fall within the 
scope of an IFRS for extractive activities? If so, please explain what other 
activities should be included within its scope and why. 
 
Yes, we agree. 
We don’t think that there are activities with the same specific characteristics of 
extractive activities that could be included in this IFRS.  
 
 
 
Question 2 
Also in Chapter 1, the project team proposes that there should be a single 
accounting and disclosure model that applies to extractive activities in both the 
minerals industry and the oil and gas industry. Do you agree? If not, what 
requirements should be different for each industry and what is your 
justification for differentiating between the two industries? 
 
We think that a single accounting and disclosure model should be used, because the 
standards are based in principles not in rules. However if the project team clearly 
identify differences among these activities we have to consider such differences. 
 
 
 
Question 3 
In Chapter 2 the project team proposes that the mineral reserve and resource 
definitions established by the Committee for Mineral Reserves International 
Reporting Standards and the oil and gas reserve and resource definitions 
established by the Society of Petroleum Engineers (in conjunction with other 
industry bodies) should be used in an IFRS for extractive activities. Do you 
agree? 
If not, how should minerals or oil and gas reserves and resources be defined 
for an IFRS? 
 
No. The definition should be defined in this IFRS. We agree with EFRAG that these 
international entities could be asked to perform an exercise to develop such 
definitions based on their models. 
 
 
Question 4 
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In Chapter 3 the project team proposes that legal rights, such as exploration 
rights or extraction rights, should form the basis of an asset referred to as a 
‘minerals or oil and gas property’. The property is recognised when the legal 
rights are acquired. Information obtained from subsequent exploration and 
evaluation activities and development works undertaken to access the minerals 
or oil and gas deposit would each be treated as enhancements of the legal 
rights. Do you agree with this analysis for the recognition of a minerals or oil 
and gas property? If not, what assets should be recognised and when should 
they be recognised initially? 
 
Yes, we agree. We consider that the subsequent information about exploration, 
evaluation activities and development works undertaken to access the minerals or oil 
and gas deposits, should have the same treatment of the acquisition of the respective 
legal rights. 
 
 
 
Question 5 
Chapter 3 also explains that selecting the unit of account for a minerals or oil 
and gas property involves identifying the geographical boundaries of the unit 
of account and the items that should be combined with other items and 
recognised as a single asset. 
The project team’s view is that the geographical boundary of the unit of 
account would be defined initially on the basis of the exploration rights held. 
As exploration, evaluation and development activities take place, the unit of 
account would contract progressively until it becomes no greater than a single 
area, or group of contiguous areas, for which the legal rights are held and 
which is managed separately and would be expected to generate largely 
independent cash flows. 
The project team’s view is that the components approach in IAS 16 Property, 
Plant and Equipment would apply to determine the items that should be 
accounted for as a single asset. 
Do you agree with this being the basis for selecting the unit of account of a 
minerals or oil and gas property? If not, what should be the unit of account and 
why? 
 
Yes, we agree and the components approach in IAS 16 – Property, Plant and 
Equipment would apply to determine the items that should be accounted for as a 
single asset. 
 
 
 
Question 6 
Chapter 4 identifies current value (such as fair value) and historical cost as 
potential measurement bases for minerals and oil and gas properties. The 
research found that, in general, users think that measuring these assets at 
either historical cost or current value would provide only limited relevant 
information. 
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The project team’s view is that these assets should be measured at historical 
cost but that detailed disclosure about the entity’s minerals or oil and gas 
properties should be provided to enhance the relevance of the financial 
statements (see Chapters 5 and 6). 
In your view, what measurement basis should be used for minerals and oil and 
gas properties and why? This could include measurement bases that were not 
considered in the discussion paper. In your response, please explain how this 
measurement basis would satisfy the qualitative characteristics of useful 
financial information. 
 
We consider that historical cost is the most appropriate measurement basis, because 
it is the less subjective measurement criteria. However, we consider that it is 
necessary to provide detailed disclosure about the entity’s minerals or oil and gas 
properties in the financial statements. 
 
 
 
Question 7 
Chapter 4 also considers various alternatives for testing exploration properties 
for impairment. The project team’s view is that exploration properties should 
not be tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. 
Instead, the project team recommends that an exploration property should be 
written down to its recoverable amount in those cases where management has 
enough information to make this determination. Because this information is not 
likely to be available for most exploration properties while exploration and 
evaluation activities are continuing, the project team recommends that, for 
those exploration properties, management should: 
(a) write down an exploration property only when, in its judgement, there is a 
high likelihood that the carrying amount will not be recoverable in full; and 
(b) apply a separate set of indicators to assess whether its exploration 
properties can continue to be recognised as assets. 
Do you agree with the project team’s recommendations on impairment? If not, 
what type of impairment test do you think should apply to exploration 
properties? 
 
We think that as a rule IAS 36 Impairment of Assets – should be followed. If there is 
not enough information to evaluate the impairment we think that, alternatively, the 
criteria of the project team could be used. 
 
 
 
Question 8 
In Chapter 5 the project team proposes that the disclosure objectives for 
extractive activities are to enable users of financial reports to evaluate: 
(a) the value attributable to an entity’s minerals or oil and gas properties; 
(b) the contribution of those assets to current period financial performance; 
and 
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(c) the nature and extent of risks and uncertainties associated with those 
assets. 
Do you agree with those objectives for disclosure? If not, what should be the 
disclosure objectives for an IFRS for extractive activities and why? 
 
Yes, we agree with EFRAG’s view. 
 
 
 
Question 9 
Also in Chapter 5, the project team proposes that the types of information that 
should be disclosed include: 
(a) quantities of proved reserves and proved plus probable reserves, with the 
disclosure of reserve quantities presented separately by commodity and by 
material geographical areas; 
(b) the main assumptions used in estimating reserves quantities, and a 
sensitivity analysis; 
(c) a reconciliation of changes in the estimate of reserves quantities from year 
to year; 
(d) a current value measurement that corresponds to reserves quantities 
disclosed with a reconciliation of changes in the current value measurement 
from year to year; 
(e) separate identification of production revenues by commodity; and 
(f) separate identification of the exploration, development and production cash 
flows for the current period and as a time series over a defined period (such as 
five years). 
Would disclosure of this information be relevant and sufficient for users? Are 
there any other types of information that should be disclosed? Should this 
information be required to be disclosed as part of a complete set of financial 
statements? 
 
We think that the information is sufficient and relevant for users. However, as we 
have answered on question 6 that we agree with historical cost as measurement 
criteria, the disclosure of fair value estimate is not applied. 
We don’t know if there is any other information that could be disclosed. 
We consider that this information should be part of a complete set of financial 
statements. 
 
 
 
Question 10 
Chapter 6 discusses the disclosure proposals put forward by the Publish What 
You Pay coalition of non-governmental organisations. The project team’s 
research found that the disclosure of payments made to governments provides 
information that would be of use to capital providers in making their investment 
and lending decisions. It also found that providing information on some 
categories of payments to governments might be difficult (and costly) for some 
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entities, depending on the type of payment and their internal information 
systems. 
In your view, is a requirement to disclose, in the notes to the financial 
statements, the payments made by an entity to governments on a country-by-
country basis justifiable on cost-benefit grounds? In your response, please 
identify the benefits and the costs associated with the disclosure of payments 
to governments on a country-by-country basis. 
 
Yes, we think it is justifiable a disclosure of the payments made by an entity to 
governments on a country-by-country basis, because bearing in mind transparency, it 
is a way to know the potential political risks involved. 
 
 
 
Lisbon, 30th June 2010  


